
English
Congratulations on your purchase, and welcome to Philips! To 

product at www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance 
and keep it for future reference.
• WARNING: Do not use this appliance near water. 
• When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after 

use since the proximity of water presents a risk, even when 

• WARNING: Do not use this appliance near 
bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels 
containing water.

• Always unplug the appliance after use.
• If the main cord is damaged, you must have it 

replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by Philips or 

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.

• For additional protection, we advise you to install a residual 
current device (RCD) in the electrical circuit that supplies the 
bathroom. This RCD must have a rated residual operating 
current not higher than 30mA. Ask your installer for advice.

• Before you connect the appliance, ensure that the voltage 
indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local power 
voltage.

• Do not use the appliance for any other purpose than 
described in this manual.

•

• When the appliance is connected to the power, never leave 
it unattended.

• Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers 

such accessories or parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.
• Do not wind the main cord round the appliance.
• Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you store 

it.
• Pay full attention when using the appliance since it could be 

extremely hot. Only hold the handle as other parts are hot 
and avoid contact with the skin.

• Always place the appliance with the stand on a heat-

• Avoid the main cord from coming into contact with the hot 
parts of the appliance.

•

material when it is switched on.
• Never cover the appliance with anything (e.g. a towel or 

clothing) when it is hot. 
• Only use the appliance on dry hair. 
• Do not operate the appliance with wet hands. 
• Keep the heating plates clean and free of dust and styling 

products such as mousse, spray and gel. Never use the 
appliance in combination with styling products. 

• The heating plates has coating. This coating might slowly 

performance of the appliance. 
• If the appliance is used on color-treated hair, the heating 

plates may be stained.  
•

the user. 
•

• Do not pull on the power cord after using. Always unplug 
the appliance by holding the plug.

•

children, particularly during use and cool down.

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards 

Recycling
- This symbol means that this product shall not 

be disposed of with normal household waste 
(2012/19/EU). 

- Follow your country’s rules for the separate collection 
of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps 
prevent negative consequences for the environment and 
human health.

2 Before use
• Use the straightener only when your hair is dry.
• Select Preset Modes for quick access to your desired setting 

or Manual Settings for precise temperature. Please refer to 
the below table. Always select a lower setting when you use 

Hair Type Preset 

Thick, coarse, curly, hard-
to-straighten

Fast 
(210°C) 210-230°C

Normal, medium-
textured or softly waved

Normal 
(190°C) 180-200°C

Fine, pale, blonde, 
bleached or color-treated

Gentle 
(170°C) 170°C or below

• For hair protection,  is automatically activated in the 
Preset Modes, you will see the  badge ( a ) light up. 
When using the manual settings, you may select SenseIQ by 
pressing the  ( d ). We recommend that you use SenseIQ 
when using 170°C or above since more care should be used 
with higher temperatures. 

1  ( g ) until the display 
screen lights up.

» Preset Mode “Normal” setting ( b ) will be displayed.
2 Toggle through the Preset Mode  ( e ) to select desired 

setting. Alternatively, press the  or  button ( f ) to 
select desired temperature setting.

» The indicator will stop blinking when the heating plates are 
ready for use.

» The ion function ( i ) is activated when the appliance is 

common because they are caused by the ion generator.
3 Comb your hair and take a section that is not wider than 

5cm for straightening.
4 Place the hair between the straightening plates ( j ) and 

5 Slide the straightener down the length of the hair slowly in 
a single motion (max. 5 seconds) from root to end, without 
stopping to prevent overheating.

6 To straighten the rest of your hair, repeat steps 3 to 5.

1 Start near the hair roots and take a 2-3cm hair strand. Place 
the strand of hair between the heating plates ( j ).

2 To create outward waves, turn the straightener outwards so 

3 Pull the hair tips over the straightener so that it is pointing 
towards the ground.

4 Hold the cool tip ( k ) for support.
5 Gently and slowly slide the straightener downwards until 

you reach the hair ends.
6

releasing.
7 To create inward waves, turn the straightener inwards at 

step 2 and repeat the above steps. 
Tips: 
• Take smaller strands of hair for better results.
•

strand.
•

• Hold the cool tip for better control in turning and pulling 
through.

• Gently relax the grip on the handle as you pull your hair 
through. 

After use: 
1
2 Place it on a heat-resistant surface until it cools down.
3 Clean the appliance and heating plates with a damp cloth. 

Clean the ionic slot with a cotton swab, but do not touch the 
ionic pins.

4 ( Fig.D ) Keep it in a safe and dry place, free of dust. You can 
also hang it with the handing loop ( h ) or store it with the 
supplied pouch ( m ) or lock the plates with the supplied 
cap ( l ).

Note
• Do not insert the appliance into the pouch or cap while it is 

still hot.
•

If you need information e.g. about replacement of an 
attachment or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips 
website at www.philips.com/support or contact the Philips 

Consumer Care Centre in your country, go to your local Philips 
dealer.
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Dansk
Tillykke med dit køb, og velkommen til Philips! Hvis du vil have 
fuldt udbytte af den support, som Philips tilbyder, kan du 
registrere dit produkt på www.philips.com/welcome.

tager apparatet i brug, og gem den til eventuelt senere brug.
• ADVARSEL: Anvend ikke dette apparat i nærheden af vand. 
•

stikket ud efter brug, da vand udgør en risiko, selvom 
apparatet er slukket.

• ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette apparat i nærheden 
af badekar, brusekabiner, kummer eller andre 
kar, der indeholder vand.

• Tag altid stikket ud, efter du har brugt 
apparatet.

• Hvis netledningen er beskadiget, skal den af 
sikkerhedsmæssige årsager udskiftes af Philips, af et 
servicecenter, der er godkendt af Philips, eller af personer 

• Dette apparat kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter 
og af personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de 
er blevet instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet og forstår 
de medfølgende risici. Lad ikke børn lege med apparatet. 
Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke foretages af børn 
uden opsyn.

• Som en ekstra sikkerhedsforanstaltning anbefales det, at 
installationen til badeværelset er forsynet med et HFI-relæ, 
der ikke overstiger 30mA. Kontakt eventuelt en el-installatør.

• Før du tilslutter apparatet, skal du sikre dig, at den 
spænding, der er angivet på apparatet, svarer til den lokale 
spænding.

• Brug ikke apparatet til andre formål end dem, der er 

• Brug ikke apparatet på kunstigt hår. 
• Hold konstant opsyn med apparatet, når det er sluttet til 

stikkontakten.
• Brug aldrig tilbehør eller dele fra andre fabrikanter eller 

du anvender en sådan type tilbehør eller dele, annulleres 
garantien.

• Du må ikke sno hovedledningen rundt om apparatet.
• Læg aldrig apparatet væk, før det er helt afkølet.
• Vær meget opmærksom, når du bruger apparatet, da det 

kan være meget varmt. Hold kun i håndtaget, da de øvrige 
dele er varme, og undgå kontakt med huden.

• Placer altid apparatet med holderen på en varmebestandig, 

• Netledningen må ikke komme i kontakt med apparatets 
varme dele.

• Når apparatet er tændt, skal det holdes væk fra brændbare 
genstande og materialer.

• Når apparatet er varmt, må der ikke lægges noget hen over 

• Brug kun apparatet på tørt hår. 
•

• Hold varmepladerne rene og fri for støv og stylingprodukter 
som f.eks. mousse, spray og gel. Brug aldrig apparatet 
sammen med stylingprodukter. 

• Varmepladerne har en belægning. Denne belægning slides 
muligvis væk med tiden. Dette påvirker dog ikke apparatets 
ydeevne. 

• Hvis apparatet bruges til farvet hår, kan det smitte af på 
varmepladerne.  

• Reparation og eftersyn af apparatet skal altid foretages på 
et autoriseret Philips-serviceværksted. Reparation udført 

situationer for brugeren. 
• Stik aldrig metalgenstande ind i åbningerne, da dette kan 

give elektrisk stød.
• Træk ikke i netledningen efter brug. Tag altid stikket ud af 

stikkontakten ved at holde fast i stikket.
• Fare for forbrænding. Hold apparatet uden for mindre børns 

rækkevidde, navnlig under brug og nedkøling.

Dette Philips-apparat overholder alle branchens 
gældende standarder og regler angående eksponering for 
elektromagnetiske felter. 

- Dette symbol betyder, at dette produkt ikke 

- Følg dit lands regler for særskilt indsamling af elektriske 

helbred.

•

• Vælg Forudindstillede funktioner for hurtig adgang til den 
ønskede indstilling eller Manuelle indstillinger for en præcis 
temperatur. Se venligst nedenstående tabel. Vælg altid en 

Hårtype funktioner
Kraftigt, 
genstridigt, 
krøllet, svært at 
glatte

Hurtig (210°C) 210-230°C

Fint, almindeligt 
eller let krøllet 
hår

Normal (190 °C) 180-200°C

Fint, lyst, blondt, 
afbleget eller 
farvet hår

Skånsom 
(170 C) 170 °C eller derunder

• For at beskytte håret aktiveres  automatisk i de 
Forudindstillede funktioner, og  vises ( a ) lyser. 
Når du bruger de manuelle indstillinger, kan du vælge 
SenseIQ ved at trykke på  ( d ). Vi anbefaler, at du bruger 
SenseIQ ved anvendelse på 170 °C eller derover, da der skal 

1 Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen  ( g ), indtil skærmen lyser op.
» Indstillingen “Normal” for ( b ) vises i forudindstillet 

funktion.
2 Skift mellem Forudindstillet funktion  ( e ) for at 

vælge den ønskede indstilling. Alternativt kan du tryk 
på knappen  eller  ( f ) for at vælge den ønskede 
temperaturindstilling.

» Indikatoren holder op med at blinke, når varmepladerne er 
klar til brug.

» Ion-funktionen ( i ) aktiveres, når apparatet tændes, og 
giver yderligere glans og reducerer krusning. Du vil måske 
bemærke en særlig lugt og høre en hvislende lyd. Det er helt 
almindeligt, og skyldes ion-generatoren.

3 Red dit hår, og tag en hårlok, der ikke er bredere end 5 cm, 
og glat den.

4 Placer håret mellem glattepladerne ( j ), og tryk 
håndtagene godt sammen.

5
bevægelse (maks. 5 sekunder) fra rod til spids uden at 
stoppe for at undgå overophedning.

6 For at glatte resten af håret skal du gentage trin 3 til 6.

1 Start tæt på hårrødderne, og tag en hårlok på 2-3 cm. Læg 
hårlokken mellem varmepladerne ( j ).

2

3
4 Hold the cool tip ( k ) for support.
5

hårspidserne.
6

sluppet det.
7

indad ved trin 2 og gentage ovenstående trin. 
Tip: 
• Tag mindre hårlokker for at opnå bedre resultater.
• Den ioniske rille skal vende nedad, når hårlokken først 

sættes i.
•

•

og gennemtrækning.
• Slip langsomt grebet om håndtaget, mens du trækker håret 

igennem. 

1 Sluk for apparatet, og tag stikket ud af stikkontakten.
2

køler ned.
3 Rengør apparatet og glattepladerne med en fugtig klud. 

Rengør den ioniske rille med en vatpind, men rør ikke de 
ioniske stifter.

4 Opbevar det på et sikkert og tørt sted, der er frit for støv. 
Du kan også hænge det op i håndteringsstroppen ( h ) 
eller opbevare det i den medfølgende pose ( m ) eller låse 
pladerne med den medfølgende hætte ( l ).

Bemærk
• Sæt ikke apparatet i etuiet eller hætten, mens det stadig er 

varmt.
• Apparatet har en automatisk sikkerhedsafbryder. Efter 60 

minutter slukker apparatet automatisk.

5 Garanti og service
Hvis du har behov for oplysninger, f.eks. om udskiftning af 
tilbehør, eller har et problem, kan du besøge Philips’ websted 
på www.philips.com/support eller kontakte det lokale Philips-

bedes du kontakte din lokale Philips-forhandler.

Deutsch

Philips! Um das Kundendienstangebot von Philips vollständig 

www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Wichtig
Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch des Geräts die Bedienungsanleitung 

• WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von 
Wasser. 

•

wird, trennen Sie es nach dem Gebrauch von der 

sogar wenn das Gerät abgeschaltet ist.
• WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht 

in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, 
Waschbecken oder sonstigen Behältern mit 
Wasser.

•

•

von Philips autorisierten Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich 

werden.

•

mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnis 
verwendet werden, wenn sie bei der Verwendung 

Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten und die Gefahren verstanden 

Reinigung und Wartung darf nicht von Kindern ohne 

•

Ihren Installateur.
• Bevor Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose anschließen, 

•

•

• Wenn das Gerät an eine Steckdose angeschlossen ist, lassen 

•

erlischt Ihre Garantie.
•

•

• Geben Sie acht bei der Verwendung des Geräts, da es 

anderen Teile heiß sind, und vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit der 
Haut.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät immer mit dem Ständer auf eine 

•

• Halten Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät fern von leicht 

•

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur an trockenem Haar. 
• Bedienen Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen. 
•

von Stylingprodukten, wie Schaumfestiger, Styling-Spray, 
Gel. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nie in Kombination mit 
Stylingprodukten. 

•

•

•

an ein von Philips autorisiertes Service-Center. Eine Reparatur 

•

•

• Verbrennungsgefahr. Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern auf, insbesondere während des 

Recycling

-  Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass Elektrogeräte und 

Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten und Akkus/Batterien.
1

2
Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. Altgeräte/Altakkus/

Cadmium (Cd) oder Quecksilber (Hg) enthält, ist die Batterie 

3

eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.
4

vorgeschrieben. Altgeräte mit Altbatterien und/oder 
Altakkus und Lampen, die nicht vom Altgerät umschlossen 

Recyclingquoten 

Rücknahme von Altgeräten

und auf dem Markt bereitstellen.

Diese Händler müssen:
-  beim Verkauf eines neuen Elektrogeräts ein Altgerät der 

bei Lieferungen nach Hause.

Endverbraucher bereitstellen.

e-back”. Mehr Information unter: . So 

Rückgabemöglichkeiten für Verbraucher in Österreich
Die Philips Austria GmbH und die Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V. 
sind Mitglied beim Sammel- und Verwertungssytem des UFH. 

. So 
Verbraucher das Produkt andernorts erworben haben, haben 

Haushalts- und Gewerbeverpackungen sind die Philips Austria 
GmbH und die Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V. Mitglied beim 
Sammelund Verwertungssystem RecycleMe GmbH.

• Verwenden Sie den Haarglätter nur, wenn Ihr Haar trocken 
ist.

• Wählen Sie “Voreingestellte Modi”, um schnell auf die 

nachstehenden Tabelle. Wählen Sie beim ersten Gebrauch 
des Haarglätters immer eine niedrige Temperaturstufe.

Haartyp

Dicht, struppig, 

glätten

Schnell 
(210 °C) °C

Normal, mittlere 
Struktur oder 
leicht gewellt

Normal (190 °C) °C

Fein, hell, blond, 
gebleicht oder 
gefärbt

Sanft (170 °C) 170 °C oder weniger 

•  in den voreingestellten 
 wird 

a ) leuchtet auf. Wenn Sie die manuellen 

indem Sie  ( d

Temperaturen mehr Vorsicht geboten ist. 

1 Halten Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter  ( g 

»
b 

2 Wechseln Sie durch die voreingestellten Modi  ( e ), um 

Sie die Tasten  oder  ( f 

»
betriebsbereit sind.

» Die Ionisierungsfunktion ( i ) wird aktiviert, sobald das 
Gerät eingeschaltet ist. Sie verleiht Ihrem Haar mehr 

3 Kämmen Sie Ihr Haar, und nehmen Sie eine Haarsträhne, die 

4 j ), und 

5

6

1

j ).
2

den Haarglätter so nach außen, dass sich das Haar um den 
Haarglätter dreht.

3

4 k ) fest, 

5 Schieben Sie den Haarglätter vorsichtig und langsam nach 

6 Drehen Sie die Haare anschließend mit den Fingern ein 
wenig ein.

7

die oben genannten Schritte. 

Tipps: 
•

•

•

den Haarglätter.
•

•

1
aus der Steckdose.

2

3

Ionisierungsstifte.
4

der Handschlaufe ( h ) aufhängen, in der mitgelieferten 
Tasche ( m ) aufbewahren oder die Platten mit der 
mitgelieferten Kappe ( l ) abschließen.

Hinweis
• Legen Sie das Gerät nicht in die Tasche oder Kappe, solange 

es noch heiß ist.
• Das Gerät ist mit einer automatischen Abschaltung 

automatisch aus.

die Philips Website unter www.philips.com/support, oder 

Verbindung (Telefonnummer siehe Garantieschrift). Sollte es in 
Ihrem Land kein Service-Center geben, wenden Sie sich bitte an 
Ihren lokalen Philips Händler.

www.philips.com/welcome.
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Español
Le felicitamos por su compra y le damos la bienvenida 

asistencia que ofrece Philips, registre el producto en 
www.Philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de 

• ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca del agua. 
•

• ADVERTENCIA: No utilice este aparato cerca 

otros recipientes que contengan agua.
•

usarlo.
•

•

reducida y por quienes no tengan los conocimientos 

supervisión o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre cómo 

•

corriente residual (RCD). Este RCD debe tener una corriente 

electricista.
•

•

descritos en este manual.
•

•

•

• No enrolle el cable de alimentación alrededor del aparato.
•

• Preste total atención cuando utilice el aparato, ya que puede 
estar muy caliente. Agarre solo el mango, ya que el resto de 

• Coloque siempre el aparato con el soporte sobre una 

• Evite que el cable de alimentación entre en contacto con las 

•

•

• Utilice el aparato solo sobre el pelo seco. 
•

• Mantenga las placas de calentamiento limpias y sin polvo 
ni productos para moldear el pelo, tales como espuma 

productos para moldear. 
• Las placas de calentamiento tienen un revestimiento. Este 

revestimiento se puede desgastar lentamente con el tiempo. 
No obstante, esto no afecta al rendimiento del aparato. 

•

calentamiento pueden mancharse. 
•

por Philips para su comprobación y reparación. Las 

pueden dar lugar a situaciones extremadamente peligrosas 
para el usuario. 

•

metálicos por las aberturas.
•

• Peligro de quemaduras. Mantenga el aparato fuera del 

enfriamiento.

Este aparato de Philips cumple los estándares y las normativas 

desecharse con la basura normal del hogar 
(2012/19/UE). 

los productos ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el 
medioambiente y la salud humana.

•

• Seleccione Modos preestablecidos para acceder 

obtener una temperatura precisa. Consulte la siguiente 
tabla. Seleccione siempre una posición de temperatura más 

Rápido (210 C) 210-230 C

textura media 
o ligeramente 
ondulado

Normal (190 C) 180-200 C

Fino, claro, rubio, 
decolorado o °C) 170 C o menos

• Para proteger el cabello,  se activa 
automáticamente en los modos preestablecidos, verá 
que el distintivo  ( a 

( d

cuidado con temperaturas más altas. 

1 Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido/apagado g ) 
hasta que se encienda la pantalla.

»
( b ).

2 Desplácese por el modo preestablecido  ( e ) para 

botones  o  ( f ) para seleccionar la posición de 
temperatura que desee.

»

» La función de iones ( i ) que proporciona un brillo 
adicional y reduce el encrespado, se activa cuando el 
aparato está encendido. Es posible que se desprenda un olor 

y se debe al generador de iones.
3

para alisarlo.
4 Coloque el pelo entre las placas alisadoras ( j ) y presione 

5 Deslice la plancha a lo largo del pelo en un solo movimiento 

detenerse para evitar que se caliente en exceso.
6 Para alisar el pelo restante, repita los pasos 3 y 5.

1
de pelo de 2-3 cm. Ponga el mechón entre las placas de 
calentamiento ( j ).

2 Para crear ondas hacia fuera, gire la plancha hacia fuera de 
forma que el pelo gire sobre la plancha.

3 Tire de las puntas sobre la plancha de modo que apunte 
hacia el suelo.

4 k 

5
puntas del cabello.

6
soltarlo.

7 Para crear ondas hacia dentro, gire la plancha hacia dentro 
en el paso 2 y repita los pasos anteriores. 

•

resultados.

•

• Utilice la mano para dar la vuelta a las puntas del pelo sobre 

•

tirar.
• Suelte suavemente el agarre del mango mientras pasa el 

pelo. 

1
2

3 Limpie bien el aparato y las placas de calentamiento con un 

4 (Fig. D) Guarde el aparato en un lugar seco, seguro y sin 
 h ) 

o guardarlo con la funda suministrada ( m ) o bloquear las 
placas con la tapa suministrada ( l ).

Nota:
•

• El aparato está equipado con una función de apagado 

automáticamente.

5 Garantía y servicio

en www.philips.com/support o póngase en contacto con el 

Philips local.
Plancha para el cabello; Insulation Class II

El enchufe macho de conexión 
debe ser conectado solamente a

un enchufe hembra de las 
mismas caracterís cas técnicas

del enchufe en materia

Olet tehnyt erinomaisen valinnan ostaessasi Philipsin laitteen. 

osoitteessa www.Philips.com/welcome.

1 Tärkeää

.
• VAROITUS: Älä käytä tätä laitetta veden lähellä. 
•

vaikka virta olisi katkaistu.
• VAROITUS: älä käytä laitetta kylpyammeen, 

suihkun, altaan tai muiden vesiastioiden lähellä.
•

•

vaihdata se oman turvallisuutesi vuoksi 
Philipsin valtuuttamassa huoltoliikkeessä tai muulla 

•

laitteeseen liittyvät vaarat. Lasten ei saa antaa leikkiä 
laitteella. Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta 
ilman valvontaa.

• Lisäksi suosittelemme asentamaan kylpyhuoneen 

• Varmista ennen laitteen liittämistä, että laitteeseen merkitty 

• Älä käytä laitetta muuhun kuin tässä oppaassa kuvattuun 
tarkoitukseen.

• Älä käytä laitetta tekohiuksiin. 
•

• Älä koskaan käytä muita kuin Philipsin valmistamia tai 

takuu ei ole voimassa.
•

•

•

se voi olla erittäin kuuma. Pidä kiinni vain kahvasta, koska 
muut osat ovat kuumia. Vältä ihokosketusta.

•

kosketuksiin alustan tai minkään tulenaran materiaalin 
kanssa.

•

kuumien osien kanssa.
•

kun sen virta on kytkettynä.
• Älä peitä laitetta esimerkiksi pyyhkeellä tai vaatteella, kun se 

on kuuma. 
• Käsittele laitteella vain kuivia hiuksia. 
• Älä käytä laitetta märillä käsillä. 
•

tai geeliä. Älä koskaan käytä laitetta muotoilutuotteiden 
kanssa. 

•

•

•

•

•

Irrota laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta aina pitämällä kiinni 
pistokkeesta.

• Palovamman vaara. Pidä laite poissa lasten ulottuvilta 

Kierrätys
- Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei saa 

(2012/19/EU). 

Asianmukainen hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään 

haittavaikutuksia.

• Käytä suoristinta vain, kun hiuksesi ovat kuivat.
•

taulukossa. Valitse aina matala asetus, kun käytät suoristinta 
ensimmäistä kertaa.

Hiustyyppi Pikavalintatilat

Paksut, karkeat, 
kiharat, vaikeasti 
suoristettavat

Nopea 
(210 C) 210–230 C

Normaalit, 
keskituuheat, 
pehmeästi kihartuvat

Normaalit 
(190 C) 180–200 C

Hennot, vaaleat, 
vaalennetut tai Hellä (170 C) 170 C tai 

vähemmän

•

pikavalintatiloissa, kun näet -merkin ( a ) syttyvän. 
Kun käytät manuaaliasetuksia, voit valita SenselQ:n 
painamalla  ( d ) -symbolia. Suosittelemme, että 

3 Hiusten suoristaminen 

1 Paina virtapainiketta  ( g
» Pikavalintatila Normaali( b ) ilmestyy näkyviin.
2  ( e

Vaihtoehtoisesti paina - tai -painiketta ( f

»

» Ionitoiminto ( i

3
leveydeltä hiuksia.

4 j
kahvat yhteen.

5

6 Suorista loput hiukset toistamalla vaiheita 3–5.

1
j ) väliin.

2 Muotoile ulospäin kaartuvia laineita kääntämällä suoristinta 
ulospäin niin, että hiukset kiertyvät suoristimen ympärille.

3
osoittaa maata kohti.

4
( k ).

5
olet päässyt hiusten latvoihin.

6
irrottanut suoristimen hiuksista.

7 Muotoile sisäänpäin kaareutuvia laineita kääntämällä 

• Saat parempia tuloksia ohuemmilla hiussuortuvilla.
• Ioniaukon pitää olla alaspäin, kun puristat ensimmäistä 

hiussuortuvaa.
•

•

• Vapauta puristusotettasi kahvasta kevyesti, kun vedät hiuksia 

1
2
3

ioniaukko vanupuikolla, mutta älä koske ioninastoihin.
4

roikkumaan ripustuslenkistä ( h ), sitä voi säilyttää mukana 
toimitetussa pussissa ( m

l ).
Huomautus
•

kuuma.
• Laitteessa on automaattinen virrankatkaisutoiminto. 

Laitteen virta katkeaa automaattisesti 60 minuutin kuluttua.

laitteen suhteen on ongelmia, käy Philipsin Internet-sivuilla 
osoitteessa www.philips.com/support tai ota yhteyttä 
Philipsin maakohtaiseen asiakaspalveluun (puhelinnumero 

www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Important

•

d’une source d’eau. 
• Si 

d’eau constitue un risque, même lorsque l’appareil est hors 
tension.

•

d’une baignoire, d’une douche, d’un lavabo ni 

•

•

accident.
•

que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance 

l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être 

•

•

locale.
•

•

•

surveillance.
•

entraîne l’annulation de la garantie.
•

•

•

•

•

contact avec les parties chaudes de l’appareil.
•

•

d’un vêtement) lorsqu’il est chaud. 
•

•

•

•

performances de l’appareil. 
•

•

l’utilisateur. 
•

•

•

refroidissement.

Recyclage

(2012/19/UE). 

2 Avant utilisation
•

•

Réglage manuel 

Rapide 
(210 C) 210-230 C

Normaux, de 
texture moyenne ou Normal 

(190 C) 180-200 C

Fins, clairs, blonds, 
Doux (170 C) 170 C maximum

•  est automatiquement 

l’icône  ( a

en appuyant sur le bouton d ). Nous recommandons 

1  ( g 

» b

2  ( e ) pour 

appuyer sur les boutons  ou  ( f 

» L’indicateur cesse de clignoter lorsque les plaques 

» La fonction ionisante ( i

3

4 j ), puis 

l’autre.
5 Faites glisser l’appareil lentement d’un seul mouvement 

6

1

( j ).
2

passent par-dessus le lisseur.
3 Faites passer les cheveux par-dessus le lisseur, en les 

orientant vers le sol.
4 k ) pour plus de maîtrise.
5 Faites glisser l’appareil vers le bas lentement et en douceur, 

6

7

ci-dessus. 
Conseils : 
•

optimaux.
•

•

•

•

1
2
3

tige, mais sans toucher aux broches ioniques.
4

boucle de suspension ( h m ) 
ou bloquer les plaques avec le capuchon fourni ( l ).

Remarque
•

est chaud.
•

5 Garantie et service

revendeur Philips.

Cet appareil et
ses accessoires
se recyclent

FRFR
À DÉPOSER

EN MAGASIN
À DÉPOSER

EN DÉCHÈTERIE

OU 

Italiano

da Philips, registrare il proprio prodotto sul sito 
www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante

l’apparecchio e conservarlo come riferimento futuro.
•

• Quando l’apparecchio viene usato in bagno, scollegarlo 

•

lavandini o altri recipienti contenenti acqua.
•

•

pericolose.
•

tale uso. Evitare che i bambini giochino con l’apparecchio. 

•

dispositivo RCD (Residual Current Device, dispositivo per 
corrente residua) all’interno del circuito elettrico che fornisce 

corrente operativa residua caratteristica non superiore a 30 
mA. Chiedere aiuto al proprio installatore.

• Prima di collegare l’apparecchio assicurarsi che la tensione 
indicata su quest’ultimo corrisponda a quella locale.

•

presente manuale.
•

•

lasciarlo mai incustodito.
•

•

all’apparecchio.
•

•

pelle.
• Appoggiare sempre l’apparecchio sull’apposito supporto, 

termoresistente. Le piastre riscaldanti non devono mai 

•

parti surriscaldate dell’apparecchio.
• Tenere l’apparecchio acceso lontano da oggetti e materiali 

• Non coprire mai l’apparecchio (ad esempio con un 

•

•

• Assicurarsi che le piastre riscaldanti siano pulite e prive di 
polvere e residui di prodotti modellanti come mousse, spray 

modellanti. 
• Le piastre riscaldanti sono dotate di rivestimento. 

dell’apparecchio. 
•

riscaldanti potrebbero macchiarsi.  
•

• Per evitare il rischio di scariche elettriche, non inserire oggetti 
metallici nelle aperture.

•

sempre l’apparecchio tenendo la spina.
• Pericolo di ustione. Tenere l’apparecchio lontano dalla 

portata dei bambini, in particolare durante l’uso e il 

Riciclaggio
- Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non può essere 

gratuitamente il prodotto vecchio a un rivenditore:
1 Quando acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire un 

prodotto simile al rivenditore.
2 Se non acquistate un prodotto nuovo, potete restituire 

di prodotti elettrici ed elettronici superiore ai 400 m2. 
In tutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle normative di raccolta 

vostro paese: un corretto smaltimento consente di evitare 

• Usare la piastra solo sui capelli asciutti.
•

bassa.

Impostazione 

Spessi, ispidi, ricci, Veloce 
(210 °C) 210-230 °C

media, leggermente 
mossi

Normale 
(190 °C) 180-200 °C

Sottili, chiari, biondi, 
decolorati o tinti

Delicata 
(170 °C) 170 °C o inferiore

•  si attiva 

il badge  ( a

premendo  ( d ). Si consiglia di usare SenseIQ quando si 

1  ( g
luce sul display non si accende.

» b ).
2  ( e

pulsante  o  ( f
temperatura desiderata.

» L’indicatore cessa di lampeggiare quando le piastre 
riscaldanti sono pronte per l’uso.

» i

un odore particolare e sentire uno sfrigolio. È un fenomeno 
comune causato dal generatore di ioni.

3 Pettinare i capelli, quindi prendere una ciocca da lisciare non 

4 j
impugnature.

5 Far scorrere lentamente la piastra per capelli lungo i capelli 
con un unico movimento (max. 5 secondi) dalla radice alle 

piastre.
6 Per lisciare gli altri capelli, ripetere i passaggi da 3 a 5.

1

riscaldanti ( j ).
2 Per creare onde verso l’esterno, ruotare la piastra verso 

l’esterno in modo che i capelli si capovolgano sulla piastra.
3 Tirare le punte dei capelli sopra la piastra in modo che siano 

rivolte verso il suolo.
4 Tenere la punta fredda ( k ) per il supporto.
5 Fare scorrere delicatamente e lentamente la piastra verso il 

6 Usare le dita per dare un po’ di piega ai capelli dopo il 
rilascio.

7 Per creare onde verso l’interno, ruotare la piastra per capelli 
verso l’interno al punto 2 e ripetere i passaggi precedenti. 

•

• La fessura agli ioni deve essere rivolta verso il basso quando 
si stringe la ciocca di capelli per la prima volta.

• Usare la mano per capovolgere le punte dei capelli sulla 

• Tenere la punta fredda per un migliore controllo durante la 

• Allentare delicatamente la presa sull’impugnatura durante il 
tiraggio dei capelli. 

1 Spegnere l’apparecchio e staccare la spina.
2

3 Pulire l’apparecchio e le piastre riscaldanti con un panno 
umido. Pulire la fessura agli ioni con un bastoncino cotonato, 
ma non toccare i perni ionici.

4 ( Fig.D ) Riporlo in un luogo sicuro e asciutto, privo di 
polvere. È inoltre possibile appenderlo tramite l’apposito 
gancio ( h m

l

Nota
• Non inserire l’apparecchio nella custodia o nel cappuccio 

•

automatico. Dopo 60 minuti, l’apparecchio si spegne 
automaticamente.

5 Garanzia e assistenza

www.philips.com/support oppure contattare il Centro 

proprio rivenditore Philips.

uw product op www.philips.com/welcome om optimaal 
gebruik te kunnen maken van de door Philips geboden 
ondersteuning.

n.
• WAARSCHUWING: gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van 

water. 
• Als u het apparaat in de badkamer gebruikt, haal de stekker 

uitgeschakeld.
• WAARSCHUWING: gebruik dit apparaat niet 

in de buurt van een bad, douche, wastafel of 

•

stopcontact.
• Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden 

vervangen door Philips, een door Philips geautoriseerd 

om gevaar te voorkomen.
• Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 

met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud dienen 

• Voor extra veiligheid adviseren we u een aardlekschakelaar 
te installeren in de elektrische groep die de badkamer van 

te hebben die niet hoger is dan 30 mA. Raadpleeg de 
installateur.

• Controleer voordat u het apparaat aansluit of het voltage 
dat op het apparaat is aangegeven overeenkomt met de 

• Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan 

• Gebruik het apparaat niet op kunsthaar. 
•

is aangesloten op het stopcontact.
• Gebruik nooit accessoires of onderdelen van andere 

de garantie.
• Wikkel het netsnoer niet om het apparaat.
• Wacht met opbergen tot het apparaat is afgekoeld.
•

•

hittebestendige, stabiele, vlakke ondergrond. Laat de 
hete verwarmingsplaten nooit in contact komen met de 
ondergrond of met ander brandbaar materiaal.

• Voorkom dat het netsnoer in aanraking komt met de hete 
delen van het apparaat.

• Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van brandbare voorwerpen 
en materialen als het is ingeschakeld.

•

handdoek of kleding). 



 • Gebruik het apparaat alleen op droog haar. 
 • Bedien het apparaat niet met natte handen. 
 •

apparaat nooit in combinatie met stylingproducten. 
 •

invloed op de prestaties van het apparaat. 
 • De verwarmingsplaten van het apparaat kunnen 

 •

Reparatie door een onbevoegde persoon kan leiden tot een 

 • Steek geen metalen voorwerpen in de openingen om 

 • Trek na gebruik niet aan het netsnoer. Haal het netsnoer 

 • Verbrandingsgevaar. Houd apparaat buiten het bereik van 

afkoelen.

Dit Philips-apparaat voldoet aan alle normen en voorschriften 
met betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische 
velden. 

Recycling

(2012/19/EU). 
-  Volg de geldende regels in uw land voor de gescheiden 

een correcte afvalverwerking helpt u negatieve gevolgen voor 

• Gebruik de straightener alleen wanneer uw haar droog is.
• Selecteer de fabrieksinstellingen voor snelle toegang tot de 

gewenste instelling of handmatige instellingen voor een 
nauwkeurige temperatuur. Raadpleeg de onderstaande 

straightener voor het eerst gebruikt.

Haartype  
stellingen instelling 

Dik, stug, krullend, Snel 
(210°C) (210-230°C)

Normaal, licht krullend 
of golvend

Normaal 
(190°C) (180-200°C)

geblondeerd of 
gekleurd (170°C) 170°C of lager

• Voor de bescherming van uw haar wordt  

 -logo ( a ) oplichten. Wanneer u de handmatige 
instellingen gebruikt, kunt u SenseIQ selecteren door op de 

 ( d ) te drukken. We raden u aan SenseIQ te gebruiken 

1 Houd de aan-uitknop  ( g ) ingedrukt totdat het display 
wordt verlicht.
 » De fabrieksinstelling ‘Normaal’ ( b ) wordt weergegeven.

2 Blader door de fabrieksinstellingen  ( e ) om de gewenste 
instelling te selecteren. Druk eventueel op de knop  of  
( f ) om de gewenste temperatuurstand te selecteren.
 » De indicator stopt met knipperen wanneer de 

 » De ionenfunctie ( i ) wordt geactiveerd wanneer het 

3 Kam uw haar en pak een lok van maximaal 5cm breed.
4 Plaats het haar tussen de ontkrulplaten ( j

handgrepen stevig samen.
5 

naar beneden (maximaal 5 seconden) vanaf de wortels naar 

6 Herhaal stap 3 t/m 5 om de rest van uw haar te ontkrullen.

1 
Plaats de haarlok tussen de verwarmingsplaten ( j ).

2 Om golven naar buiten te creëren, draait u de straightener 

3 

4 Houd het koele uiteinde ( k ) vast voor ondersteuning.
5 

totdat u de haarpunten bereikt.
6 

u het hebt losgelaten.
7 Om golven naar binnen te creëren, draait u de straightener 

stappen. 
Tips: 
• Neem kleinere haarlokken voor betere resultaten.
• 

haarlok voor het eerst vastklemt.
• Gebruik uw hand om de haarpunten over de straightener 

heen te draaien nadat u de straightener hebt rondgedraaid.
• 

draaien en doortrekken.
• 

door uw haar trekt. 

1 Schakel het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact.

2 Plaats het apparaat op een hittebestendig oppervlak tot het 
is afgekoeld.

3 Maak het apparaat en de verwarmingsplaten schoon met 
een vochtige doek. Maak de ionische sleuf schoon met een 

4 
plaats op. U kunt het apparaat ook aan de ophanglus ( h ) 
ophangen of het opbergen in het meegeleverde etui ( m ) of 
de platen vergrendelen met de meegeleverde kap ( l ).

Opmerking
• Plaats het apparaat niet in het etui of de kap als het 

apparaat nog heet is.
• 

uitschakelfunctie. Na 60 minuten wordt het apparaat 
automatisch uitgeschakeld.

5 Garantie en service

Philips-website (www.philips.com/support) of neem contact op 
met het Philips Customer Care Centre in uw land (u vindt het 
telefoonnummer in het ‘worldwide guarantee’-vouwblad). Als 
er geen Consumer Care Centre in uw land is, ga dan naar uw 
Philips-dealer.

Norsk

dra full nytte av støtten som Philips tilbyr, kan du registrere 
produktet ditt på www.philips.com/welcome.

Les denne brukerveiledningen nøye før du bruker apparatet, og 
ta vare på den for fremtidig referanse.

 • ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk dette apparatet i nærheten av vann. 
 • Når du bruker apparatet på badet, må du koble det fra etter 

er slått av.
 • ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk apparatet nær badekar, 

inneholder vann.
 • Koble alltid fra apparatet etter bruk.
 • Hvis nettledningen er ødelagt, må den byttes ut 

 •

personer med nedsatt sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk 

apparatet eller tilsyn som sikrer sikker bruk, og hvis de er klar 
over risikoen. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Barn skal 

 • Hvis du vil ha ekstra beskyttelse, råder vi deg til å installere 

forsyner badet. Denne enheten må ha et spenningsnivå for 

om råd.
 • Før du kobler til apparatet, må du kontrollere at spenningen 

som er angitt på apparatet, stemmer med den lokale 
nettspenningen.

 • Ikke bruk apparatet til noe annet formål enn det som 
beskrives i denne veiledningen.

 • Ikke bruk apparatet på kunstig hår. 
 • Når apparatet er koblet til strømmen, må du aldri la det stå 

uten tilsyn.
 • Ikke bruk tilbehør eller deler fra andre produsenter eller som 

eller slike deler, blir garantien ugyldig.
 • Ikke surr nettledningen rundt apparatet.
 •

 • Vær forsiktig når du bruker apparatet siden det kan være 
svært varmt. Bare hold i håndtaket ettersom andre deler er 
varme og ikke må tas på.

 • Sett alltid apparatet i stativet på en varmebestandig, stabil 

 • Unngå kontakt mellom nettledningen og de varme delene 
av apparatet.

 •

materiale når det er slått på.
 • Ikke dekk apparatet til med noe (for eksempel et håndkle 

eller klesplagg) når det er varmt. 
 • Apparatet skal bare brukes på tørt hår. 
 • Ikke bruk apparatet med våte hender. 
 • Hold alltid varmeplatene rene og fri for støv og 

 •

sakte vekk over tid. Dette påvirker ikke ytelsen til apparatet. 
 • Hvis apparatet brukes på farget hår, kan varmeplatene bli 

 • Ta alltid med apparatet til et servicesenter som er autorisert 

 •

elektrisk støt.
 • Ikke trekk i nettledningen etter bruk. Hold alltid i støpselet 

når du trekker ut ledningen til apparatet.
 •

Dette Philips apparatet overholder alle aktuelle standarder og 
forskrifter for eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt. 

Resirkulering
–  Dette symbolet betyr at dette produktet ikke må 

avhendes i vanlig husholdningsavfall (2012/19/EU). 

og elektroniske produkter. Hvis du kaster produktet på 
riktig måte, bidrar du til å forhindre negative konsekvenser 

• Bruk rettetangen bare når håret er tørt.
• Velg forhåndsinnstilte modi for å få rask tilgang til 

ønsket innstilling eller manuelle innstillinger for nøyaktig 
temperatur. Se i tabellen nedenfor. Velg alltid en lavere 
temperaturinnstilling når du bruker rettetangen for første 
gang.

Hårtype

Tykt, grovt, 
krøllete, 
vanskelig å rette

°C) °C

Normalt, middels 
tykt eller litt 
bølgete

°C) °C

Fint, lyst, blondt, 
bleket eller 
farget

°C) °C eller lavere

• For å beskytte håret blir  automatisk aktivert i 
forhåndsinnstilte modi. Du ser merket  ( a ) lyse. 
Når du bruker de manuelle innstillingene, kan du velge 
SenseIQ ved å trykke på knappen  ( d ). Vi anbefaler at du 

forsiktighet bør utvises ved høyere temperaturer. 

1 Trykk på og hold nede av/på-knappen  ( g ) til 

 » Forhåndsinnstilt modus Normal ( b ) vises.
2  ( e ) for å velge 

ønsket innstilling. Eventuelt kan du trykke på knappen  
eller  ( f ) for å velge ønsket temperatur.
 » Indikatorlampen slutter å blinke når varmeplatene er klare 
til bruk.
 » i ) aktiveres når apparatet blir slått på, 

en spesiell lukt og høre en knitrelyd. Det er vanlig fordi de er 
forårsaket av ionegeneratoren.

3 Gre håret, og ta en del som skal rettes, som ikke er bredere 

4 Plasser håret mellom retteplatene ( j ), og trykk håndtakene 
godt sammen.

5 

overoppheting.
6 

1 
hårlokken mellom varmeplatene ( j ).

2 Hvis du vil lage utovervendte bølger, vrir du rettetangen 
utover slik at håret ligger over rettetangen.

3 Dra hårtuppene over rettetangen slik at de peker mot 
bakken.

4 Hold i den kalde tuppen ( k ) for støtte.
5 Gli rettetangen nedover forsiktig og sakte til du kommer til 

hårtuppene.
6 

grepet.
7 Hvis du vil lage innovervendte bølger, vrir du rettetangen 

Tips: 
• Ta mindre hårlokker for å få bedre resultat.
• Det ioniske sporet skal vende nedover når du først klemmer 

sammen hårlokken.
• Bruk hånden til å legge hårtuppene over rettetangen etter 

at du har vridd den.
• Hold i den kalde tuppen for å ha bedre kontroll når du vrir 

og glir nedover.
• Slipp grepet på håndtaket forsiktig mens du glir nedover. 

1 Slå apparatet av, og trekk ut støpselet fra stikkontakten.
2 
3 

kom borti de ioniske punktene.
4 ( Fig.D ) Oppbevar det på et trygt og tørt sted, uten støv. 

Du kan også henge det opp med hengeløkken ( h ) eller 
oppbevare det i etuiet som følger med ( m ), eller låse 
platene med dekselet som følger med ( l ).

• Ikke legg apparatet i etuiet eller dekselet mens det 
fremdeles er varmt.

• 

5 Garanti og service

eller hvis det har oppstått problemer, kan du besøke 
webområdet til Philips på www.philips.com/support eller 

telefonnummeret i garantiheftet). Hvis det ikke er noen 
forbrukerstøtte der du bor, kan du gå til den lokale Philips-
forhandleren.

Português

Para tirar o máximo partido da assistência oferecida pela 
Philips, registe o seu produto em: www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Importante

.
 •

 •

presença de água apresenta riscos, mesmo com o aparelho 
desligado.

 •

banheiras, chuveiros, lavatórios ou outros 
recipientes que contenham água.

 • Desligue sempre da corrente após cada 

 •

semelhante para evitar perigos.
 •

igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades 

segura do aparelho e se tiverem sido alertadas para os 
perigos envolvidos. As crianças não podem brincar com o 

podem ser efetuadas por crianças sem supervisão.
 • Para maior segurança, aconselhamos a instalação de um 

ter uma corrente residual nominal não superior a 30 mA. 
Aconselhe-se com o seu eletricista.

 •

 •

neste manual.
 •

 •

 •

perderá a validade.
 •

 • Aguarde que o aparelho arrefeça antes de o guardar.
 •

estar extremamente quente. Segure apenas pela pega, visto 
que as outras peças estão quentes, e evite o contacto com 
a pele.

 • Coloque sempre o aparelho com o suporte numa 

 • Evite que o cabo de alimentação entre em contacto com as 
partes quentes do aparelho.

 •

 • Nunca cubra o aparelho (p. ex., com toalhas ou roupa) 
quando estiver quente. 

 •

 •

 • Mantenha as placas de aquecimento limpas e sem pó e 
produtos de modelação para o cabelo como espuma, laca e 

de modelação do cabelo. 
 • As placas de aquecimento são revestidas. Este revestimento 

poderá desgastar-se com o passar do tempo. No entanto, 
isto não afeta o desempenho do aparelho. 

 •

 • Leve sempre o aparelho a um centro de assistência 

poderiam provocar uma situação extremamente perigosa 

 •

 •

 • Risco de queimaduras. Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance 

e o arrefecimento.

Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos 

Reciclagem

comuns. (2012/19/UE). 

• 

• 

temperatura precisa. Consulte a tabela abaixo. Selecione 

Cabelo crespo, grosso, 

alisar

Rápida  
°C) °C

Cabelo normal, de 

ligeiramente ondulado

Normal 
°C) °C

descolorado ou pintado
Suave 

°C) °C ou inferior

• Para proteger o cabelo, o 

 ( a
manuais, pode selecionar o SenseIQ premindo  ( d ). 

elevadas. 

1 Mantenha o botão ligar/desligar  ( g
acender.
 »
b ).

2  ( e ) para selecionar 
 

ou  ( f ) para selecionar a regulação de temperatura 
pretendida.
 » O indicador para de piscar quando as placas de aquecimento 

 » A função iónica ( i

3 Penteie o seu cabelo e separe uma madeixa com uma 

4 j

5 

6 Para alisar o resto do cabelo, repita os passos 3 a 5.

1 

aquecimento ( j ).
2 Para criar ondas para fora, rode o alisador para fora, de 

3 Puxe as pontas do cabelo para cima do alisador de forma a 
que este aponte para o chão.

4 Segure na ponta fria ( k ) para segurar o alisador.
5 

alcançar as pontas do cabelo.
6 

soltar.
7 Para criar ondas para dentro, rode o alisador para dentro no 

passo 2 e repita os passos acima. 

• Pegue em madeixas de cabelo mais pequenas para obter 
melhores resultados.

• A ranhura iónica deve estar virada para baixo quando 

• 

depois de o rodar.
• Segure na ponta fria para um melhor controlo na rotação e 

• 

cabelo. 

1 
2 

arrefeça.
3 Limpe o aparelho e as placas de aquecimento com um pano 

toque nos pinos iónicos.
4 

pode pendurá-lo pela argola de manuseamento ( h ) ou 
guardá-lo com a bolsa fornecida ( m ) ou bloquear as placas 
com a tampa fornecida ( l ).

Note
• Não coloque o aparelho na bolsa ou na tampa enquanto 

ainda estiver quente.
• O aparelho está equipado com uma função de desativação 

automática. Depois de 60 minutos, o aparelho desliga-se 
automaticamente.

5 Garantia e assistência
Caso necessite de informações, p. ex. sobre a substituição de 
um acessório, ou tenha algum problema, visite o Web site da 
Philips em www.philips.com/support ou contacte o Centro de 

encontra-se no folheto de garantia mundial). Se não existir 

representante local da Philips.

produkt! Genom att registrera din produkt på 
www.philips.com/welcome kan du dra nytta av Philips support.

Läs användarhandboken noggrant innan du använder 
k.

 • VARNING: Använd inte den här apparaten nära vatten. 
 • Om du använder produkten i ett badrum måste du dra ut 

även när produkten är avstängd.
 • VARNING: Använd inte apparaten i närheten 

av badkar, duschar, behållare eller kärl som 
innehåller vatten.

 • Dra alltid ut nätsladden efter användning.
 • Om nätsladden är skadad måste den alltid bytas 

ut av Philips, ett av Philips auktoriserade serviceombud eller 

 • Den här produkten kan användas av barn från 8 års ålder, 
personer med olika funktionshinder samt av personer som 
inte har kunskap om produkten såvida det sker under tillsyn 
eller om de har informerats om hur produkten används på 

 • Av säkerhetsskäl rekommenderar vi även att du installerar en 

information.
 • Innan du ansluter produkten kontrollerar du att 

spänningen som anges på produkten motsvarar den lokala 
nätspänningen.

 •

som beskrivs i den här användarhandboken.
 •

 • Lämna aldrig produkten obevakad när den är ansluten till 
elnätet.

 •

delar som inte uttryckligen har rekommenderats av Philips. 

garantin.
 • Linda inte nätsladden runt produkten.
 • Vänta tills produkten har svalnat innan du lägger undan den.
 •

vara mycket varm. Håll endast i handtaget eftersom andra 
delar är varma, och undvik kontakt med huden.

 • Ställ alltid produkten i stativet på en värmetålig, stabil och 

annat brännbart material.
 • Undvik att nätsladden kommer i kontakt med produktens 

varma delar.
 •

när den är påslagen.
 •

när den är varm. 
 • Produkten får endast användas på torrt hår. 
 • Använd inte produkten med våta händer. 
 • Håll värmeplattorna rena och fria från damm och 

Använd aldrig produkten tillsammans med stylingprodukter. 
 •

bort efter längre tids användning. Det påverkar dock inte 
produktens prestanda. 

 •

på värmeplattorna. 
 • Lämna alltid in produkten till ett serviceombud auktoriserat 

 •

 • Dra inte i nätsladden efter användning. Koppla alltid från 
produkten genom att hålla i kontakten.

 •

små barn, särskilt vid användning och avkylning.

Den här Philips-produkten uppfyller alla tillämpliga standarder 
och regler gällande exponering av elektromagnetiska fält. 

Återvinning
–  Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska 

slängas bland hushållssoporna (2012/19/EU). 

av elektriska och elektroniska produkter. Genom att 
kassera gamla produkter på rätt sätt kan du bidra till att 

• Använd plattången endast på torrt hår.
• 

gången.

Hårtyp

lockigt, svårt 
att platta ut

Snabb (210 °C) 210–230° C

Normalt eller 
Normal (190 °C) 180–200° C

blont, blekt 
eller färgat

Skonsam (170 °C) 170 °C eller lägre

•  automatiskt i 
a

genom att trycka på  ( d ). Vi rekommenderar att du 

1 Håll på/av-knappen  ( g
på.
 » b ) visas.

2  ( e
 eller 

knappen  ( f
 » Lampan slutar blinka när värmeplattorna är klara att 
användas.
 » i ) aktiveras när apparaten slås på, vilket 
ger extra lyster och motverkar krusighet. Du kan känna en 

3 
4 Placera håret mellan plattorna ( j ) och tryck ihop 

handtagen ordentligt.
5 

(max. 5 sekunder) från hårbotten mot hårtopparna utan att 

6 

1 
Placera hårslingan mellan plattorna ( j ).

2 

3 
marken.

4 Håll i den svala änden ( k
5 

hårtopparna.
6 
7 

upprepar stegen ovan. 
Tips: 
• 

• 

fast hårslingan.
• 

efter att du har vridit den.
• 

drar igenom håret.
• 

håret. 

1 Stäng av produkten och dra ur nätsladden.
2 Placera den på en värmetålig yta tills den svalnar.
3 

4 
h

m ) eller låsa plattorna med den 
l ).

• Lägg inte ned apparaten i fodralet och sätt inte på hättan 
när den fortfarande är varm.

• Produkten är utrustad med en automatisk 
avstängningsfunktion. Efter 60 minuter stängs produkten av 
automatiskt.

5 Garanti och service

kaydettirin.

1 Önemli

 •

 •

 •

 •

çekin.
 •

 •

 •

 •

olun.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

lekelenebilir.  
 •

 •

 •

 •

• 

• 

Önayar 

 
(210°C) 210-230°C

Normal 
(190°C) 180-200°C

(170°C)
170°C veya daha 

• For hair protection,  is automatically activated in the 
Preset Modes, you will see the  badge ( a ) light 

 ( d

1 g

 » b

2  ( e ) 

 veya f ) 

 »

 »
i

3 

4 j

5 

6 

1 

j ).
2 

3 

4 k ) tutun.
5 

6 

7 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

1 
2 
3 

4 
h

verilen çantada saklayabilir ( m ) veya birlikte verilen kapakla 
l ).

Not
• 

• 

5 Garanti ve servis

www.philips.com/support adresindeki Philips web sitesini 

www.philips.com/welcome.

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

(2012/19/EU). 

• 

• 

Fast  
 

(210°C)
210 – 230°C

Normal 

(190°C)
180 – 200°C

Gentle 

(170°C)
170°C  

• 

 
a 

 ( d 

1  ( g ), 

 »
b ).

2  ( e 

 ( f 

 »

 » i 

3 

4 j 

5 

6 

1 

( j ).
2 

3 

4 k 

5 

6 

7 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

1 
2 

3 

4 

h 
m 

l ).

• 

• 

01

20

adrese www.philips.com/welcome.

.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

platnosti.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

kabelu.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

Recyklace

• 

• 

narovnat

Fast 
(Rychle)  
(210 C)

210-230 C

vlasy

Normal 

(190 C)
180–200 C

Gentle 

(170 C)
170

• 

a 
funkci  ( d 

1  ( g ), dokud 

 » b ).
2  ( e 

 nebo  ( f ).
 »

 » i ), která vám 

3 

4 j 

5 

6 

1 
j ).

2 

3 

4 k ).
5 

6 
7 

Tipy: 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

1 
2 
3 

4 
h ) 

m ) nebo 
l ).

Poznámka
• 

• 

Eesti 

pakutava tootetoe eeliste täielikuks kasutamiseks registreerige 
oma toode veebilehel www.philips.com/welcome.

1 Tähtis

.
 • HOIATUS: ärge kasutage seda seadet vee läheduses. 
 • Pärast seadme kasutamist vannitoas võtke pistik kohe 

 • HOIATUS: ärge kasutage seda seadet vannide, 

anumate läheduses.
 • Võtke seade alati pärast kasutamist 

 •

 • Seda seadet võivad kasutada lapsed alates 8. eluaastast ning 

nad mõistavad sellega seotud ohte. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega 

ega hooldada.
 •

paigaldada rikkevoolukaitsme (RCD). Rikkevoolukaitsme 

nõu.
 •

märgitud pinge vastab kohaliku elektrivõrgu pingele.
 •

 •

 •

 •

või osi, mida Philips ei ole eriliselt soovitanud. Selliste 
tarvikute või osade kasutamisel kaotab garantii kehtivuse.

 •

 • Enne hoiukohta panekut laske seadmel täielikult maha 

 • Olge seadme kasutamisel väga tähelepanelik, kuna see võib 

teised osad on kuumad. Vältige kokkupuudet nahaga.
 • Kuumad sirgendusplaadid ei tohi kunagi pinna ega muude 

 •

 •

 • Kunagi ärge katke kuuma seadet millegagi kinni (nt käteräti 

 •

 • Ärge kasutage seadet märgade kätega. 
 • Hoidke sirgendusplaate puhtana ning ärge laske neile 

 •

 •

sirgendusplaadid määrduda.  
 • Viige seade tõrke otsimiseks või parandamiseks alati Philipsi 

volitatud teeninduskeskusesse. Kui seadet parandab 

olukorda. 
 •

seadmesse metallesemeid.
 •

seade vooluvõrgust pistikust kinni hoides.
 • Põletusoht! Hoidke seade lastele kättesaamatus kohas, seda 

See Philipsi seade vastab kõikidele kokkupuudet 

2 Enne kasutamist
• 

• 

soovitud eelseadistust, või käsitsi seadistamine, kui soovite 
temperatuuri ise määrata. Vaadake allolevat tabelit. 

temperatuuriseadistus.

Juuksetüüp

käharad, raskesti 
sirgendatavad

Fast 
(Kiire)  

°C)
°C

Normaalsed, 
keskmise 
tihedusega või 
pehmed lainelised

Normal 
(Normaalne) 

°C)
°C

Peenikesed, 
kahvatud, blondid, 
blondeeritud või 
värvitud

Gentle 
(Õrn)  

°C)
°C või vähem

• 

automaatselt , mida näitab  märgi  
( a

 ( d ).  Kui määrate 

-d, kuna kõrgemate temperatuuride korral tuleks 
olla ettevaatlikum. 

1  ( g
põlema läheb.
 » b ).

2 
nuppu  ( e ). Soovitud temperatuuriseadistuse valimiseks 

 või  nuppu ( f ).
 » Indikaatortuli lõpetab vilkumise, kui kuumutusplaadid on 
kasutamiseks valmis.
 » Ioonivoo funktsioon ( i

häält. See on tavaline, sest neid tekitab ioonigeneraator.
3 

4 j
kokku.

5 

6 

1 
j ).

2 

3 
4 k ).
5 

6 
7 

• Paremate tulemuste saamiseks võtke väiksemad salgud.
• 

suunatud allapoole.
• 

viia.
• 

otsast.
• 

Pärast kasutamist: 
1 
2 
3 

Puhastage ioonivahesid puuvillase vatiga, kuid ärge 
puudutage ioonnõelasid.

4 
h ), 

hoiustada komplekti kuuluvas kotis ( m ) või lukustada 
plaadid komplekti kuuluva korgiga ( l ).

• Ärge pange seadet kotti või sulgege seda korgiga, kui see on 
veel kuum.

• 

Kui soovite saada teavet, nt mõne tarviku vahetamise kohta, 

oma riigi Philipsi klienditeeninduskeskusega (telefoninumbri 

Hrvatski

 •

 •

 • U

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

uputama.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

aparata.
 •

 •

tkaninom). 
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

umetati metalne predmete u otvore.
 •

 •

• 

• 

temperaturu.

Tip kose

ravna

Fast 
 

(210 °C)
210 – 230 °C

Normalna, 

valovita kosa

Normal 
(Normalno)

(190 °C)
180 – 200 °C

Gentle 
 

(170 °C)
170 °

• 

simbola  ( a 
postavke,  ( d ). 

 pri temperaturama 

1  
g 

 »
( b ).

2  ( e ) kako biste 

 ili  ( f 
temperature.
 »
upotrebu.
 » i 

generator iona.
3 

od 5 cm.
4 j 

5 

6 

1 
j ).

2 

3 

4 k 

5 

6 
7 

prethodne korake. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

1 
2 
3 

4 

h m 
l ).

Napomena
• 

• 

5 Jamstvo i servis

tvrtke Philips na www.philips.com/support ili se obratite centru 

www.philips.com/welcome oldalon.

.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

kaphat.
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

anyagoktól távol.
 •

vagy ruhával). 
 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 •

 
(2012/19/EU). 

• 

• 

Fast 
(Gyors)  

(210 °C)
210–230 °C

Normal 
(Normál)  
(190 °C)

180–200 °C

Gentle 

(170 °C)
170 °

•  automatikusan 

a
 gomb ( d

ki a  

1 A be-/kikapcsoló gombot  ( g

 » b
meg.

2 
módok  ( e

 vagy a  gombot ( f ).
 »

 » i ) 

3 

4 j

5 

6 

4 Hullámok kialakítása 

1 
j ).

2 

oldalára essen.
3 

4 k ).
5 

6 
7 

Tippek: 
• 

• 

befogásakor.
• 

• 

• 

1 

2 

3 

4 
h

m
kupakkal ( l

• 

• 

5 Jótállás és szerviz



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

°
°C

°
°C

°
°

a
d

g

»
b

e

f

»

» i

j

j

k

10

11

2 3

4
5 6

1

12

9

7

8

13

A B

3-5CM

C D

A°
2-3CM
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Lietuviškai

1 Svarbu

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Perdirbimas

Iš anksto 
nustatyti 

Rankinis nustatymas 

C

C

a

d

g

»
b

e

f

»

»
i

j

j

k

h
m

l

Pastaba

Latviešu

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

2 Pirms lietošanas

Iepriekš 

°
°C

° °C

° °

a
d

g

»
b

e

f

»

» i

j

j

k

Padomi 

h
m

l

5 Garantija un serviss

Polski

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Recykling

Tryby 
programowania

°
°C

°
°C

°
°

a

d

g

»
b

e
f 

»

»
i

j

j

k

h
m

l

Uwaga
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1 Important
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•
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•

•

•

•
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presetate

°
°C

° °C

°
°

a

d

g

» b

e
f

»

» i

j

j

 k

h
m

l

•

•

•
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•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

°
°C

°
°C

°
°

a
d

g

»
b

e

f

»

»
i

j

j

k

h
m

l

Slovensky

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

Typ vlasov nastavenie 

° °C

°
°C

°
°

a
d

g

»
b

e

f

»

»
i

j

j

k

h m
l
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•

•

•

•
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2 Pred uporabo

Prednastavljeni 

°
°C

°
°C

° °

a 

d

g 

»
b 

e 

f 

»

» i 

j 

j 

k 

h 
m 

l 

Opomba
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Srpski
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•
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2 Pre upotrebe

Tip kose Unapred 

°
°C

°
°C

° °

a 
d

g 

» b 

e 

f 

»

» i 



j 

j 

k 

h 
m 

l 
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Saç Tipi

° °C
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k
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m
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